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Scale research report - Update 

Solid growth in new orders 

In H119, Helma Eigenheimbau returned to gradual revenue growth, in line 

with the longer-term trend established since its formation. Consequently, 

management targets annual sales above €300m in the medium term. 

Further top-line growth should be driven by Helma’s solid order book 

(€197.4m at end-June 2019 vs €171.3m at end-2018). The expansion of 

Helma Wohnungsbau’s operations, which realise higher-margin projects, 

should assist the company’s overall profitability. Helma reiterated its pre-

tax profit guidance for FY19 of €23.5–26.0m, which implies c 13.5% y-o-y 

EBT growth in H219 at the lower end of the range. 

H119 results: Strong order book drives sales  

Helma reported a 14.2% y-o-y increase in revenue to €110.3m in H119, which 

translated into mid-single digit improvements across all profitability measures. This 

includes a 6.2% y-o-y increase in EBT to c €7.5m. At the same time, the company 

reported visible new order intake, amounting to €140.6m in H119 (vs €106.3m in 

H118). Top-line growth was accompanied by a slight decline in adjusted EBIT 

margin to 7.7% compared to 8.0% in H118. However, we understand that the first 

half is seasonally weaker for Helma and that profitability is partially dependent on 

project timing. 

Robust performance in development segment 

Healthy revenue growth was driven by a more than 65% y-o-y improvement at 

Helma Wohnungsbau (a property development business operating in large German 

cities). Consequently, this business area generated more than half of Helma’s 

overall sales in H119. Revenue from construction services on client-owned 

properties also increased in the reported period, but to a lesser extent (11.7% y-o-

y). On the other hand, the holiday property development segment struggled in 

H119, reporting a drop in sales of more than 50% y-o-y. According to the company, 

sales on new projects launched in H219 should help this segment to recover. 

Valuation: Trading at a discount to peers on P/E 

Helma currently trades at around a 10% discount to peers based on the 2019e P/E 

multiple, falling to 9% in the following year. FY19e and FY20e EV/EBITDA multiples 

imply a c 26% and 50% premium, respectively, which could be explained by the 

relatively high level of leverage. On 10 July 2019, the company paid a dividend of 

€1.30 per share based on FY18 results, which represents a 3.3% yield. 
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Business description  

Helma Eigenheimbau provides development, 

planning, sales, finance advisory and construction 

services for turnkey, low-rise domestic properties. It 

uses solid construction techniques, usually block and 

render. It operates in the surroundings of major cities 

such as Berlin, Dusseldorf, Dresden, Frankfurt, 

Hamburg, Hanover and Leipzig, as well as selected 

holiday locations. 
 

Bull 

 Supply shortage in the German residential 
market. 

 Strong track record. 

 Integrated services suited to customer needs. 

Bear 

 Bottlenecks in the German residential market. 

 Cyclical market. 

 Increasing construction costs. 
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qualitative research coverage on companies 
in the Deutsche Börse Scale segment in 
accordance with section 36 subsection 3 of 
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year. Research reports do not contain Edison 
analyst financial forecasts.  

Consensus estimates 

Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

PBT 
(€m) 

EPS 
(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/17 267.4 19.1 3.25 1.40 12.1 3.6 

12/18 253.3 21.2 3.62 1.30 10.8 3.3 

12/19e 290.0 25.1 4.26 1.56 9.2 4.0 

12/20e 318.8 28.2 4.83 1.75 8.1 4.5 

Source: Helma accounts, Refinitiv consensus as at 29 August 2019 
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Financials: Revenue up on still solid margins 

In H119, Helma recorded a 14.2% y-o-y increase in revenues to €110.3m, marginally ahead of the 

record high sales achieved in H117 (€110.1m). Cost of materials and third-party services (Helma’s 

largest cost item) increased at a broadly similar pace (13.0% y-o-y) to €103.2m. As a percentage of 

total performance (the aggregate of revenue, change in inventories recognized in the P&L and 

other operating income), these costs stood at c 78.1% in H119 vs 76.5% in H118. Consequently, 

adjusted EBITDA and EBIT reached €9.6m (up 10.5% y-o-y) and €8.5m (up 9.1% y-o-y), 

respectively. Both measures exclude the impact from the disposal of capitalised interest expense 

(included in inventories throughout the construction phase), which in H119 amounted to €0.7m 

(compared with €0.4m in H118). This adjustment makes EBITDA and EBIT independent of changes 

in general interest rates and therefore facilitates optimal comparison of the earnings trends. As the 

net financial result remained broadly stable compared to H118 at -€0.3m, the net result for H119 

reached €5.2m, representing 5.6% y-o-y growth. Equally, EPS increased from €1.23 in H118 to 

€1.29. 

Exhibit 1: Income statement highlights 

€000s H119 H118 Change y-o-y (%) 

Revenue 110,306 96,596 14.2% 

EBITDA 8,944 8,319 7.5% 

EBITDA margin 8.1% 8.6% -50bp 

Adjusted EBITDA 9,627 8,714 10.5% 

Adjusted EBITDA margin 8.7% 9.0% -29bp 

EBIT 7,789 7,367 5.7% 

EBIT margin 7.1% 7.6% -57bp 

Adjusted EBIT* 8,472 7,762 9.1% 

Adjusted EBIT margin 7.7% 8.0% 36bp 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 7,479 7,043 6.2% 

Net income after minority interests 5,175 4,902 5.6% 

Net income margin 4.7% 5.1% -37bp 

Cash earnings** 3,962 3,115 27.2% 

Earnings per share 1.29 1.23 5.6% 

Source: Helma Eigenheimbau, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Adjusted for the disposal of capitalised 
interest. **Calculated as operating cash flow before changes in working capital and disposal gains/losses. 

Bottlenecks in the German construction market resulted in Helma revising its approach to project 

realisation, as it decided to focus on improved profitability of the project portfolio at the expense of 

group sales growth in early 2018. Having said that, it reported a slight decline in margins in H119 

(adjusted EBIT margin down by 36bp vs H118) on higher revenues. However, we understand this 

may be at least partially associated with project timing and the fact that the first half of the year is 

seasonally slower for Helma. On a last 12 months (LTM) basis, the adjusted EBIT margin was also 

slightly down in the period ended 30 June 2019 to 8.3% from 8.5% in H118 (LTM ended 30 June 

2018), but broadly in line with Helma’s 2013–17 average margin of 8.3%. 

Key developments in Helma’s balance sheet in H119 include a 3.6% increase in net debt to 

€165.0m, driven by the issue of €11.5m in promissory notes maturing in January 2024 with an 

interest rate of 2.5% pa. This was partially offset by net redemption of other financial liabilities 

amounting to €9.2m. Additionally, Helma reported a c 20% ytd decline in cash and cash 

equivalents. Despite the increase in net debt, Helma’s equity ratio was marginally down at 28.5% 

compared to 28.6% at end-2018. 

Exhibit 2: Balance sheet highlights 

€000s H119 FY18 Change (%) 

Cash and cash equivalents 13,092 16,328 -19.8% 

Equity 102,824 97,716 5.2% 

Net debt 164,985 159,312 3.6% 

Equity ratio 28.5 28.6 -0.3% 

Source: Helma Eigenheimbau, Edison Investment Research.  
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Property development driving revenues 

The German residential real estate market has been shaped by high demand and low supply for 

many years, with no clear indication of this imbalance easing in the near future. Apart from the lack 

of general contractor capacity and administrative hurdles, one of the key obstacles faced currently 

is the scarcity of building land, resulting from insufficient space designated for residential building 

purposes, among other things. However, we believe Helma may be shielded from the tight market 

situation given its significant land bank, with reported total revenue potential of €1.4bn as at end-

2018 (of which 73% is in Helma Wohnungsbau and 27% in Helma Ferienimmobilien). In H119, this 

facilitated the company’s expansion of its property development business at Helma Wohnungsbau, 

with a 65.3% y-o-y jump in sales to €56.2m. This segment was the largest contributor to group 

sales in the period. On the other hand, Helma Ferienimmobilien, also a property development 

business, but focusing on holiday houses and apartments (mainly on the North Sea and Baltic 

coasts) reported a sales decline of 52.7% y-o-y to €11.6m. This was a result of a smaller order book 

at the start of the year (new order intake in FY18 of €39.2m vs €51.8m in FY17). Helma 

Eigenheimbau AG, which is active in the construction of single-family houses on customers’ own 

land, managed to record a solid revenue increase of 11.7% y-o-y. 

Exhibit 3: Revenues by business segment 

€000s H119 H118 Y-o-y H119 share H118 share Change 

Helma Eigenheimbau AG 41,960 37,577 11.7% 38.0% 38.9% (0.9pp) 

Helma Wohnungsbau 56,151 33,959 65.3% 50.9% 35.2% 15.7pp 

Helma Ferienimmobilien 11,588 24,486 -52.7% 10.5% 25.3% (14.8pp) 

Hausbau Finanz 607 574 5.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0pp 

Source: Helma Eigenheimbau 

Both Helma Wohnungsbau and Helma Eigenheimbau AG recorded an increase in order intake in 

H119. New orders at Helma Ferienimmobilien fell during the period, but management expects an 

improvement in the second half of the year, fuelled by forthcoming sales launches of new projects. 

At group level, the order intake amounted to €140.6m and was significantly up from €106.3m in 

H118. The company’s order book also improved on a y-o-y basis as it reached €197.4m at end-

June 2019, compared to €171.3m at end-2018 and €154.8m at end-June 2018. 

Exhibit 4: New order intake and order book 

€000s H119 H118 2018 2017 

Net new order intake 140,586 106,276 278,576 245,393 

y-o-y change 32.3%  13.5%  

Net order book 197,405 154,811 171,282 145,847 

y-o-y change 27.5%  17.4%  

Source: Helma Eigenheimbau 

Major projects, which are currently being sold by Helma Wohnungsbau and support the segment’s 

order book/revenues, include Havelmarina in Berlin-Spandau, Bosse-See in Garbsen, Am 

Erdbeerhof in Hannover, Zur alten Mühle in Nauen and Villen Im Prinzenviertel in Berlin-Karlshorst. 

Helma still targets annual revenues of more than €300m in the medium term, while maintaining a 

high level of profitability. Robust results in H119, along with healthy new order intake, encouraged 

management to reiterate its FY19 guidance for EBT in the range of €23.5–26.0m, initially 

announced in January 2018. At the lower end, this would constitute an 11% y-o-y rise in FY19, 

which is similar to the FY18 growth rate. In H119, the company improved its EBT by 6.2% 

compared to H118. However, we note that results in the second half of the year are normally much 

stronger. We estimate that Helma needs a c 13.5% y-o-y EBT increase in H219 to meet the lower 

end of the guidance. No guidance for FY20 has been provided by the management so far. 
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Valuation  

To provide a comparable valuation of Helma, we have included two domestic residential developers 

(Instone and Consus) and three European peers (Bonava, Taylor Wimpey and Barratt 

Developments). However, it is worth noting that Consus is expected to generate marginally positive 

results in 2019, which inflates the multiple of a group. We have therefore decided to use the median 

of peer results instead of the more commonly used average. Based on Refinitiv consensus, Helma 

trades at a c 10% discount to peers based on the FY19e P/E multiple, falling to 9% in FY20e. 

EV/EBITDA multiples for 2019e and 2020e imply a c 26% and 50% premium, respectively. This is 

associated with the relatively high level of leverage of Helma and its domestic peers.  

On 10 July 2019, the company paid a dividend of €1.30 per share based on FY18 results, which 

represents a 3.3% yield. According to consensus data, dividend payments are expected to increase 

and thus the prospective dividend yield is higher. However, when comparing the dividend yield with 

peers, we should note the very high yields of UK peers and the fact that neither Instone nor Consus 

is likely to pay dividends until at least 2020. 

Exhibit 5: Peer group comparison 

 Market cap EV P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) Div yield (%) 

Company’s name (local CCY m) (local CCY m) 2019e 2020e 2019e 2020e 2019e 

Bonava SEK11,867 SEK17,512 10.2 9.2 10.3 9.1 4.9 

Instone Real Estate €671 €849 12.2 9.5 9.2 6.9 N/A 

Consus Real Estate €927 €2,992 42.2 7.3 14.9 8.2 N/A 

Taylor Wimpey £4,723 £4,107 7.1 7.0 4.8 4.8 12.7 

Barratt Developments £6,403 £5,611 8.8 8.9 6.2 6.2 7.1 

Median   10.2 8.9 9.2 6.9 4.9 

Helma Eigenheimbau €157 €322 9.2 8.1 11.5 10.3 4.0 

Premium/(discount to peers)   (9.6%) (9.1%) 25.7% 50.1% (91bps) 

Source: Refinitiv consensus as at 29 August 2019 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 
securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, including risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared and 
issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without 

recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or 

warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this 

report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or 

statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised adv ice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to Edison's 

policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2019 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison). All rights reserved FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2019. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and 
is used by FTSE International Limited under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the 
FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent. 

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard 

to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation 

to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as 

a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment 

decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A marketing 

communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on 

dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 of 

the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be distributed 

or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

The Investment Research is a publication distributed in the United States by Edison Investment Research, Inc. Edison Investment Research, Inc. is registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission. Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11)  of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a 

bona fide publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does 

not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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